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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Building Department 

123 5th Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  
425.587.3600 ~ www.kirklandwa.gov  

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST 

FILE: VAREZE RESIDENTIAL PROJECT, DRV16-01412 
 

ZONING CODE STANDARDS 

95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City. 
95.44  Parking Area Landscape Islands.  Landscape islands must be included in parking 
areas as provided in this section. 
95.45  Parking Area Landscape Buffers.  Applicant shall buffer all parking areas and 
driveways from the right-of-way and from adjacent property with a 5-foot wide strip as provided 
in this section. If located in a design district a low hedge or masonry or concrete wall may be 
approved as an alternative through design review. 
95.50  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the 
Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45. 
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not 
be planted in the City. 
100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are 
prohibited. 
105.18  Pedestrian Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex 
structures, must provide pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the 
building entrance to the right of way and adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to 
adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on the subject property, through 
parking lots and parking garages to building entrances.  Easements may be required.  In design 
districts through block pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also 
Plates 34 in Chapter 180. 
105.32  Bicycle Parking.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures 
with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an 
entrance to the building at a ratio of one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking 
spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location. 
105.18  Entrance Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures, 
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or 
buildings on the subject property. 
105.18.2  Walkway Standards.  Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5’ wide; must be 
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting 
for security and safety.  Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20’ above the 
ground. 
105.18.2  Overhead Weather Protection Standards.  Overhead weather protection must 
be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over 
the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies 
or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be 
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at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, translucent awnings 
may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade.  
105.19  Public Pedestrian Walkways.  The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along 
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be 
limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors.  All 
new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access right-
of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way. If 
in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards. 
105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be 
designated for compact cars. 
105.60.2  Parking Area Driveways.  Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking 
area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet. 
105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least 
2’ from pedestrian and landscape areas. 
105.60.4  Parking Lot Walkways.  All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must 
include pedestrian walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central 
location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for 
every 3 aisles to the main entrance.  
105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached 
dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6” high vertical concrete curb. 
110.52  Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts.  See section, Plate 34 
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design 
applicable to design districts. 
110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species 
by the City.  All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using 
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six 
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes. 
15.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to 
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  No development activity or use of heavy equipment may 
occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required to comply with 
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official. 
115.45  Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening.  For uses other than detached 
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles 
and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and 
screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a 
solid sight-obscuring enclosure. 
115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.  
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water 
quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment. 
115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any 
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot 
area.  See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 115.90 
lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed 
explanation of these exceptions. 
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum 
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  
See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or 
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a 
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violation of this Code. 
115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements 
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.  
115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a 
maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section 
are met.  The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a 
required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria in this 
section are met. 
115.115.3.p  HVAC and Similar Equipment:  These may be placed no closer than five feet 
of a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, 
that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) 
of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(o)(2) of this section. All HVAC 
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will 
ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95. 
115.115.d  Driveway Setbacks.  Parking areas and driveways for uses other than detached 
dwelling units, attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, or schools and day-cares 
with more than 12 students, may be located within required setback yards, but, except for the 
portion of any driveway which connects with an adjacent street, not closer than 5 feet to any 
property line. 
115.120  Rooftop Appurtenance Screening.  New or replacement appurtenances on existing 
buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. 
New construction shall screen rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form. 
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the 
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this 
section. 
 
Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 

95.30(4)  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection 
measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading 
plans.  
95.34  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, 
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging 
activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction 
material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible 
temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the protected area of 
retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing 
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree 
Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) 
prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within the barriers 
unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and (5) 
ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by 
hand.  
27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior 
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or 
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an 
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the 
subdivision. 
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

DRV16-01412

FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Contact: Grace Steuart at 425-587-3660; or gsteuart@kirklandwa.gov

DRV plans do not provide the types of information required to do a fire department review, so the following fire 

department comments are general in nature.  A more detailed review will take place at the grading and/or building 

permit stage.  

ACCESS

Access as shown appears to be adequate.  

FIRE FLOW

All buildings other than one and two family dwelling units shall be considered as commercial buildings with fire flow 

requirements and hydrant spacing determined on criteria set forth within this policy.  Fire flow requirements for 

townhomes or zero lot line homes shall be based on the total square footage. 

HYDRANTS 

Fire hydrants in commercial areas shall be spaced 300 feet or less apart with no hydrant further than 150 feet from 

any portion of the building accessible by Fire Department vehicles.  

Additional hydrants will need to be installed to meet this distance requirement.  The Public Works Department will 

determine what needs to be done for the water system around the project.  Once the water line locations are 

established, the fire department will decide where the hydrants should be.

SPRINKLER THRESHOLD

Per Kirkland Municipal Code, all new buildings which are 5,000 gross square feet or larger require fire sprinklers. 

Included are single family homes, duplexes, and zero lot line townhouses where the aggregate area of all 

connected townhouses is greater than 5,000 square feet.;  garages, porches, covered decks, etc, are included in 

the gross square footage.  

The buildings are all over 5,000 square feet aggregate size.  For townhomes, each unit shall be equipped with a 

13D system.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

Public Works Staff Contacts

Land Use and Pre-Submittal Process:

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:

John Burkhalter, Development Engineer Supervisor

Phone: 425-587-3846 Fax: 425-587-3807

E-mail:   jburkhalter@kirklandwa.gov
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Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:

Philip Vartanian, Development Engineer

Phone: 425-587-3856 Fax: 425-587-3807

E-mail:   pvartanian@kirklandwa.gov

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:

Dan Carmody, Development Engineer

Phone: 425-587-3842 Fax: 425-587-3807

E-mail:   dcarmody@kirklandwa.gov

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:

Tuan Phan, Development Engineer

Phone: 425-587-3843 Fax: 425-587-3807

E-mail:   tphan@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:

 

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet the 

City of Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual.  A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and 

Policies manual can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public Works 

Department's page at the City of Kirkland's web site. 

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to 

contact the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees. The applicant should anticipate 

the following fees:

o Water, Sewer, and Surface Water Connection Fees (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)

o Side Sewer Inspection Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)

o Septic Tank Abandonment Inspection Fee

o Water Meter Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)

o Right-of-way Fee

o Review and Inspection Fee (for utilities and street improvements).

o Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic, park, and school impact 

fees per Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.  The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building 

Permit(s). Any existing buildings within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic Impact Fee credit, 

Park Impact Fee Credit and School Impact Fee Credit.  This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that 

are applied for within the project. The credit amount for each demolished building will be equal to the most currently 

adopted Fee schedule.  

3. All street and utility improvements shall be permitted by obtaining a Land Surface Modification (LSM) Permit, 

including the required LSM Checklist.  

4. Submittal of Building Permits within a subdivision prior to recording:

• Submittal of a Building Permit with an existing parcel number prior to subdivision recording:  A Building Permit 

can be submitted prior to recording of the subdivision for each existing parcel number in the subject project, 

however in order for the Building Permit to be deemed a complete application, all of the utility and street 

improvements for the new home must be submitted with application.  However, the Building Permit will not be 

eligible for issuance until after the Land Surface Modification Permit is submitted, reviewed, and approved to 

ensure the comprehensive storm water design required by the subdivision approval is reviewed and approved, and 

then shown correctly on the Building Permit plans to match the Land Surface Modification Permit.  

• Submittal of Building Permits within an Integrated Development Plan (IDP):  If this subdivision is using the IDP 

process, the Building Permits for the new homes can only be applied for after the Land Surface Modification Permit 

has been submitted, reviewed, and approved.

• Submittal of a Building Permit within a standard subdivision (non IDP):  If this subdivision is not using the IDP 

process, the Building Permits for the new houses can be applied for after the subdivision is recorded and the Land 
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Surface Modification permit has been submitted, reviewed, and approved.

• Review of Expedited or Green Building Permits:  A new single family home Building Permit within a subdivision 

can only be review on an expedited or green building fast track if submitted electronically through MBP and the 

Land Surface Modification permit has been submitted, reviewed, and approved.

• Review of detached multi-family building permits: Detached multi-family building permits can only be applied for 

after the Land Surface Modification permit submitted, reviewed, and approved.

5. Subdivision Performance and Maintenance Securities:

• There is a standard right of way restoration security ranging from $10,000.00 to 30,000.00 (value determined 

based on amount of right-of-way disruption).  This security will be held until the project has been completed.  

• Once the subdivision has been completed there will be a condition of the permit to establish a two year 

Maintenance security.  

6. Prior to submittal of a Building or Zoning Permit, the applicant must apply for a Concurrency Test Notice.  

Contact Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer, at 425-587-3869 for more information.  A separate Concurrency 

Permit will be created. 

7. After Concurrency has passed a certificate will be issued that will read as follows: CERTIFICATE OF 

CONCURRENCY:  This project has been reviewed and approved for water, sewer, and traffic concurrency.  Any 

water and sewer mitigating conditions are listed within the conditions below. Any traffic mitigating conditions will be 

found in an attached memorandum from the Public Works Traffic Engineering Analyst to the Planning Department 

Project Planner.  Upon issuance of this permit, this project shall have a valid Certificate of Concurrency and 

concurrency vesting until the permit expires. This condition shall constitute issuance of a Certificate of Concurrency 

pursuant to chapter 25.12 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

8. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit 

must conform to the Public Works Policy G-7, Engineering Plan Requirements.  This policy is contained in the 

Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual.

9. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed by 

a Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

10. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which are 

based on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

11. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

12. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a plan for 

garbage storage and pickup.  The plan shall conform to Policy G-9 in the Public Works Pre-approved Plans and be 

approved by Waste Management and the City.

13. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property frontage.

Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. The applicant shall extend the existing public sewer system to provide sanitary sewer service for each Building 

in the proposed project.  No side sewer shall exceed 150 feet in length.  The proposal provided during 

Pre-Application review meets the City’s requirements.

2. Provide a plan and profile design for the sewer line extension

3. A 20 foot wide public sanitary sewer easement must be recorded with the property.

4. Access for maintenance of the sewer manholes is required.  All maintenance accesses shall meet street 
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standards for thickness (eg 4-4-2).

5. Provide a 6-inch minimum side sewer stub for each Building.

6. All side sewer stubs serving the property shall be PVC type pipe per Public Works Pre-approved Plans Sanitary 

Sewer Design Criteria.  Any side sewer not meeting this standard shall be removed and replaced.

Water System Conditions:

1. The applicant shall extend the existing public water system to provide water service for each lot.  The extension 

shall be looped back to the water main in NE 116th St.  There is a water main on the adjacent property to the east 

that may be used as part of the loop if the location and existing easements work.

2. Provide water service to each unit:

i) Provide a water service for each building; City of Kirkland will set the meter (<2”).  The meter will be sized per 

the Uniform Plumbing Code during Building Permit review.  The meter may be upsized if fire sprinklers are 

required.

ii) Provide a separate 1" minimum water service from the water main to the meter for each unit; City of Kirkland 

will set the water meter. The water size is determined when the Building Permit is submitted and is sized per the 

Uniform Plumbing Code.  A ¾” meter is the typical size; 1” if fire sprinklers are required.

3. The existing water service shall be abandoned unless otherwise approved by the Development Engineer or 

Construction Inspector. 

Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control per the 2009 King County Surface Water Design Manual 

and the Kirkland Addendum (Policy D-10).  See Policies D-2 and D-3 in the PW Pre-Approved Plans for drainage 

review information, or contact city of Kirkland Surface Water staff at (425) 587-3800 for help in determining 

drainage review requirements.  The drainage review levels can be determined using the Drainage Review Flow 

Chart.  Summarized below are the levels of drainage review based on site and project characteristics: 

•         Full Drainage Review

 A full drainage review is required for any proposed project, new or redevelopment, that will:

 Adds 5,000ft2 or more of new impervious surface area or 10,000ft2 or more of new plus replaced impervious 

surface area,

 Propose 7,000ft2 or more of new pervious surface or,

 Be a redevelopment project on a single or multiple parcel site in which the total of new plus replaced 

impervious surface area is 5,000ft2 or more and whose valuation of proposed improvements (including interior 

improvements but excluding required mitigation and frontage improvements) exceeds 50% of the assessed value 

of the existing site improvements.

2. Projects submitted on or after January 1, 2017 shall be subject to updated stormwater regulations.  The City 

plans to adopt the 2016 King County Surface Water Design Manual with a City addendum.

3. Storm Water Engineering Comments:

• Seems like this is functioning like thirsty duck (discharging at a constant rate right below ½ the 2 year) and the 

City does not allow thirsty duck technology within the City.  New requirements are going to require that it meet 8% 

of the 2 year, meaning the smaller storms are still causing problems for the streams and by pumping consistently at 

½ the 2 year instead of allowing the storm to follow the curve may cause problems. 

• I would need much more information on the modeling to show that this system is sized / functioning as 

explained.  No information about the vault sizing was included in the memo. 

• This would change the natural discharge location and the drainage basin that this lot currently drains to 

(change from Forbes to Juanita – specifically totem lake where we currently have flooding issues).  Typically, we do 

not allow a different natural discharge location, and especially don’t typically allow a change in drainage basin.  
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Additional information and potentially mitigation would be required before allowing to change basins. 

4. A preliminary drainage report (Technical Information Report) must be submitted with the subdivision 

application. This must include a downstream analysis for all projects (except small project Type 1).

5. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater low impact development 

facilities on-site (per section 5.2 in the 2009 King County Surface Water Design Manual).  If feasible, stormwater 

low impact development facilities are required.  See PW Pre-Approved Plan Policy L-1 or L-2 (depending on 

drainage review) for more information on this requirement.  

6. Because this project site is one acre or greater, the following conditions apply:

• Amended soil requirements (per Ecology BMP T5.13) must be used in all landscaped areas.

• If the project meets minimum criteria for water quality treatment (5,000ft2 pollution generating impervious 

surface area), the enhanced level of treatment is required if the project is multi-family residential, commercial, or 

industrial.  Enhanced treatment targets the removal of metals such as copper and zinc.

• The applicant is responsible to apply for a Construction Stormwater General Permit from Washington State 

Department of Ecology.  Provide the City with a copy of the Notice of Intent for the permit.  Permit Information can 

be found at the following website:   http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/

o Among other requirements, this permit requires the applicant to prepare a Storm Water Pollution Prevention 

Plan (SWPPP) and identify a Certified Erosion and Sediment Control Lead (CESCL) prior to the start of 

construction.  The CESCL shall attend the City of Kirkland PW Dept. pre-construction meeting with a completed 

SWPPP.

• Turbidity monitoring by the developer/contractor is required if a project contains a lake, stream, or wetland.

• A Stormwater Pollution Prevention and Spill (SWPPS) Plan must be kept on site during all phases of 

construction and shall address construction-related pollution generating activities.  Follow the guidelines in the 2009 

King County Surface Water Design Manual for plan preparation.

7. If a storm water detention system is required, it shall be designed to Level II standards.  Historic (forested) 

conditions shall be used as the pre-developed modeling condition.

8. This project is creating or replacing more than 5000 square feet of new impervious area that will be used by 

vehicles (PGIS - pollution generating impervious surface).  Provide storm water quality treatment per the 2009 King 

County Surface Water Design Manual.  The enhanced treatment level is encouraged when feasible for multi-family 

residential, commercial, and industrial projects less than 1 acre in size. 

9. Provide a level one off-site analysis (based on the King County Surface Water Design Manual, core 

requirement #2).

10. It doesn’t appear that any work within an existing ditch will be required, however the developer has been given 

notice that the Army Corps of Engineers (COE) has asserted jurisdiction over upland ditches draining to streams.  

Either an existing Nationwide COE permit or an Individual COE permit may be necessary for work within ditches, 

depending on the project activities.

Applicants should obtain the applicable COE permit; information about COE permits can be found at: U.S. Army 

Corps of Engineers, Seattle District Regulatory Branch 

http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx

Specific questions can be directed to: Seattle District, Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Branch, CENWS-OD-RG, 

Post Office Box 3755, Seattle, WA 98124-3755, Phone: (206) 764-3495

11. Provide an erosion control report and plan with Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application.  The 

plan shall be in accordance with the 2009 King County Surface Water Design Manual.

12. Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic inspections.  

During the period from May 1 and September 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between 

October 1 and April 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.  Additional erosion control measures 

may be required based on site and weather conditions.  Exposed soils shall be stabilized at the end of the workday 
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prior to a weekend, holiday, or predicted rain event.

13. Provide collection and conveyance of right-of-way storm drainage.

14. All roof and driveway drainage must be tight-lined to the storm drainage system or utilize low impact 

development techniques. 

15. Provide a plan and profile design for the storm sewer system.

16. A storm sewer "Joint Maintenance Agreement" must be recorded with the property for the jointly used storm 

sewer lines. 

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions: 

1. The subject property abuts NE 116th St.  This street is an Arterial type street.  Zoning Code sections 110.10 

and 110.25 require the applicant to make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.  

Section 110.30-110.50 establishes that this street must be improved with the following: 

A. Replace any cracked, broken or substandard curb and gutter.

B. Remove and replace the sidewalk with 8 foot wide sidewalk with street trees in tree 4’x6’ tree wells every 30 

feet and pedestrian lights every 60 feet.

2. When three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches 

parallel the street centerline, the street shall be overlaid with new asphalt or the existing asphalt shall be removed 

and replaced per the City of Kirkland Street Asphalt Overlay Policy R-7.  

• Existing streets with 4-inches or more of existing asphalt shall receive a 2-inch (minimum thickness) asphalt 

overlay.  Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.

• Existing streets with 3-inches or less of existing asphalt shall have the existing asphalt removed and replaced 

with an asphalt thickness equal or greater than the existing asphalt provided however that no asphalt shall be less 

than 2-inches thick and the subgrade shall be compacted to 95% density. 

3. Meet the requirements of the City of Kirkland Driveway Pre-Approved Policy R-4. 

4. All street and driveway intersections shall not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance triangle.  

See Public Works Pre-approved Policy R.13 for the sight distance criteria and specifications.  

5. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which 

conflict with the project associated street or utility improvements.

6. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines.

7. Underground any new off-site transmission lines.

8. Zoning Code Section 110.60.9 establishes the requirement that existing utility and transmission (power, 

telephone, etc.) lines on-site and in rights-of-way adjacent to the site must be underground.  The Public Works 

Director may determine if undergrounding transmission lines in the adjacent right-of-way is not feasible and defer 

the undergrounding by signing an agreement to participate in an undergrounding project, if one is ever proposed.  

In this case, all overhead lines along the frontage are already underground.
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.81

(Revised 4/16) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.52
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Required
Parking 
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot 
Size

REQUIRED YARD
(See Ch. 115)

L
o

t 
C

o
ve

ra
g

e

Height of
Structure

 Front Side Rear

.010 Attached or 
Stacked Dwelling 
Units
See Spec. Reg. 1.

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC.
See Gen. 
Reg. 5.

None 10' 5' but 
2 side 
yards 
must 
equal 
at 
least 
15'.
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 
5.

10'
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 
6.

80% Where adjoining a low 
density zone, 30' 
above average build-
ing elevation. Other-
wise, up to 65' above 
average building ele-
vation.

See Spec. Reg. 3.

D A 1.2 per studio 
unit.
1.3 per 1 
bedroom unit.
1.6 per 2 
bedroom unit.
1.8 per 3 or 
more bedroom 
unit.
See KZC 
105.20 for 
visitor parking 
requirements.

1. This use is permitted only in Housing Incentive Area 4 (see Plate 37, 
Chapter 180 KZC).

2. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential develop-
ments of four units or greater shall be affordable housing units, as 
defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 KZC for additional afford-
able housing requirements and incentives.

3. No portion of a structure may exceed the following heights above the 
elevation of NE 116th Street, as measured at the midpoint of the 
frontage of the subject property on NE 116th Street:
a. Within 20 feet of NE 116th Street, 35 feet.
b. Within 30 feet of NE 116th Street, 45 feet.
c. Within 40 feet of NE 116th Street, 65 feet.

4. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations 
and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this 
use.

5. The side yard may be reduced to zero feet if the side of the dwelling 
unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one side of a 
dwelling unit is so attached and the opposite side is not, the side that 
is not attached must provide a minimum side yard of five feet.

6. The rear yard may be reduced to zero feet if the rear of the dwelling 
unit is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot.
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Tony Leavitt

From: Andy Roberts <andy@pumpitupwa.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 24, 2016 4:51 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Cc: Erik Gassert
Subject: Permit No. DRV16-01412

Mr. Leavitt, 
 
I wish to register my concerns regarding the proposed Vareze development in the Totem Lake area.  Thank 
you in advance for your time in considering this issue. 
 
Background 
My business, Pump It Up, is a tenant of the Parmac property which abuts the subject property to the 
west.  The subject property is located between the Parmac property on the west and a car dealership on the 
east, and bounded on the north by NE 116th ST and on the south by a steep embankment.  Another steep 
embankment lies to the north of 116th, and there are only light industrial properties between the car 
dealership and I‐405 to the east.  There are no nearby residential areas to the west with available parking, nor 
any public parking whatsoever within 0.4 miles.  As a result of this situation, there is no spill‐over parking 
within walking distance available to the tenants and customers of the properties.  This situation has led to a 
number of serious parking issues experienced by tenants of both properties in recent months.  Scott Guter 
would be a good reference for additional information on this subject. 
 
Concerns 
While I question the general scale and density of the proposed property, my specific concern relates to 
parking.  Because of the unique conditions mentioned above I feel that the requirement to have only 16 guest 
parking spaces is wholly inadequate for over 80 individual residences.  It is very likely that these spaces would 
be insufficient should even a few the residents host social gatherings or other events.  It is also likely that 
spaces available for guests will be reduced by residents using the spaces, particularly from two and three 
bedroom units which are only required to have 1.6 and 1.8 stalls, respectively. 
 
Per the proposed site plans, the most convenient and logical location for any overflow parking, should the 
guest spaces be full, would be in the Parmac lot.  This would create an undue policing and enforcement 
burden on both the tenants and ownership of the Parmac property, and would have a detrimental impact on 
Parmac businesses.  My business is particularly reliant on access to adequate parking.  Additionally, because 
our business caters to young children (average age of six), it is important for the safety of our guests to have 
the parking spaces adjacent to our location at the north end of the Parmac property.  Unfortunately, it is likely 
that these would be the first spaces occupied by spillover from the Vareze property. 
 
Possible solutions 

1) Increase the number of guest parking spaces to 32‐40 spaces (20‐25%).  This would seem to be a more 
reasonable number given the density of the property and the lack of alternative overflow parking in 
the area. 

2) Partition the properties to discourage spill‐over parking.  This would likely entail modifying the existing 
joint easement agreement between Parmac and the subject property.  A potentially mutually 
beneficial outcome is possible if a new drive lane could be created from NE 116th running directly south 
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to the lower parking area of the Parmac property.  This would relieve the need for the easement area 
at the north end of the subject property, and it could be moved to the west side of the 
property.  Because creating the new drive lane would remove some parking on the Parmac property 
the new easement would be used to replace these spaces. 

 
I’d be happy to discuss my concerns with you in person, should that be appropriate.  Thank you again for your 
consideration. 
 

Andy Roberts 
Pump It Up of Kirkland 
425.503.0067 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Darwin Wheeler <darwinwheeler@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 11:33 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Cc: Vincent Noto; Dawn Wheeler; Darwin Wheeler
Subject: Vareze Multi-Family housing, File No. DRV16-01412

 
City of Kirkland (Tony Leavitt & Tom Early),  
We have received notice of public meeting(8/1, 7pm at City Hall) for land development behind our single‐
family homes. 
Project: Vareze Multi‐Family housing, File No. DRV16‐01412 
 
As single‐family home owner of the property directly to the South we have serious concerns about:  

 Noise level during construction  
 Noise level post construction  
 Tree & vegetation removal  
 South slope development/terracing 
 Our fence lines 

My neighbors may have additional concerns. 
 
I realize the Urban Forrester review for terracing & tree removal has been denied. Yet, we urge the city & 
developers to work with the 3 property owners in an effort to mitigate our noted concerns.  Certainly, there 
are ways to work together for an outcome that is not only legal & responsible, but amicable to all parties 
involved. 
https://permitsearch.mybuildingpermit.com/PermitDetails.aspx?permitnumber=DRV16‐
01412&City=KIRKLAND#inspections 
   

Notes: URBAN FORESTRY REVIEW - STATUS AS OF 07/21/2016 IS RETURNED TO APPLICANT FOR CORRECTION. COMMENTS: EXPLORE 
POTENTIAL TO RETAIN THE TREES AND SOUTH SLOPE ALONG THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE RATHER THAN TERRACE THIS AREA. 

 

Tony, what steps must we take to assure our properties, fences, vegetation, noise level & our quality of life in 
our homes is not impacted negatively during or after this development? 
 
Thank you, 
Darwin Wheeler 
11329 117th Place NE 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Linda Rethke <lm.williams866@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 9:40 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Concern about new construction along 116th ave ne and across street from Kirkland 

court house

To Whom It May Concern: 
 
I understand that there is a hearing scheduled for August 2, 2016 about the proposed 82 townhomes 
to be built along 116th.  Here is my input:  The traffic on 116th already  gets backed up during rush 
hour and  this development will just compound the problem. Please do a traffic study before you 
approve this project.  
 
The interchange at 116th and NE120 is a nightmare. I believe that it cost 16 million dollars and it 
hasn't helped to relieve the congestion and delays. If there are  going to be an additional 620 
apartments across from the Court House, this will make the problem even worse.  
 
I am also concerned about the impact these developments will have on the enrollment at AG Bell 
Elementary school. 
 
Thank you for considering my input.  
 
Linda Rethke 
11512 103 Pl NE 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Jim-Michelle Fraser <1974vette@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 10:09 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: 116th Ave

 
Hi Tony, 
Noticed your note on the neighborhood watch.  
What is the City of Kirkland thinking?  Do they not know how backed up 116th is already. When is the 
meeting? 
Thank you for the info, 
Michelle Fraser 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon Wireless 4G LTE smartphone 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Margaret Ames <margaret@amflow.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 10:38 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: 116th St. Developments

I read that here is going to be a hearing on August 2 about the proposal of building 82 townhomes on 
116th near Skymania.  Traffic is bad enough without having an additional 82 townhomes on this 
street. I also see that 27 units are  going in on 116th. I heard that 620 apartments are going in just 
south of the Courthouse, too.  
 
THIS IS INSANE! 
 
We live at 103rd off 116th, and we work at 118th off 116th -- for 30 years.  We can hardly get out of 
our driveway in the morning to go to work!  When school is in session, traffic on 116th is stopped for 
school children to cross.  This backs up the traffic even more in the morning. 
 
When we leave work, traffic is so backed up on 116th between the freeway and Juanita Drive, that it 
takes 4 times as long as it does on a Sunday to get home.   
 
How can the City Council not take any of this into consideration when issuing permits?  Is everyone 
so greedy that causing people even more headaches on 116th is immaterial?  Do they have no 
consideration for the quality of life for the people who use 116th?  How can they justify allowing so 
many more housing units that will add so much more traffic onto 116th?  
 
We are so disgusted with this City Council that we plan to work for their opposition the next time they 
run, no matter who it might be.  We have had it with the developers influencing the City Council -- or 
being on the City Council -- which should be a conflict of interest. 
 
Bottom line is that they just don't care. 
 
Margaret Ames 
425 883 4040 
 
 

Margaret Ames 

Managing Director 

A&H Enterprises Inc. (AMFLOW) 

Phone: 425-883-4040                

Fax:     425-823-1962 

Email: margaret@amflow.com 

Website: www.amflow.com 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Marian Luther <MLUTHER@Lynden.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 11:54 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: 27 Unit proposal to develop property between 116th Ave NE and NE 112th St in 

Juanita, 

Hi Mr. Leavitt, 
I’d like to attend the planning meeting on 8/1 for the above subject.  This is a huge project and will undoubtedly impact 
our neighborhood in a multitude of ways.   Can you please let me know where I can obtain more information about this 
project online? 
Thank you, 
Marian Luther 
 
Marian Luther 
Sr. Paralegal 
Lynden Incorporated 
18000 International Blvd. 
Suite 800 
Seattle, WA 98188 
206 439-5568 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Candy Burke <cburke.foxhollow@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 11:50 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: RE: Developments on 116th Street

Mr. Leavitt, 
It is my understanding there is to be a hearing, on August 2, about the proposal of building additional 
multi-family homes on 116th Street in Kirkland (82 townhomes near Skymania, an additional 27 units 
along 116th, AND 620 apartments going in south of the Courthouse!!).   
 
I believe in growth ....but managed growth.  I don't believe this can even remotely be considered 
managed growth.  Does the city council even take into consideration the impact this will have on the 
infrastructure not to mention the quality of life of those already living on 116th?   
 
Traffic in the area has steadily increased to where it can now be termed "horrendous".  And, this is 
WITHOUT having additional multi-family homes being added to 116th's  and 124th's already high 
traffic volumes.  This isn't even taking into account when school is back in session.  Not only for the 
school crossing on 116th (which backs up traffic) but the added volume of kids driving to the local 
high schools and universities.  I have sat in traffic, backed up for at least half the total distance of 
116th, during morning commute times.  And, this isn't even an uncommon occurrence. 
 
Your answer would probably be to make 116th another 124th with four lanes.  Really?!?  I don't think 
it is even possible for that to happen as the lovely trees would have to be torn down, traffic lanes 
would encroach onto property and the money the city has already spent on 116th improvements 
would have been for... what exactly?  
 
Not to mention I-405 and the "Kirkland Crawl".  Have you even tried to get onto I-405 from 116th 
recently?  You can spend at least twenty minutes waiting for the traffic control light for access to the 
freeway.  AND THIS IS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE DAY! Granted this is because of the state's 
asinine redesign of the merge lane from 116th onto I-405 but adding to that volume is not going to 
make things any easier.  I can no longer even make it into downtown Kirkland from 116th on my lunch 
hour. 
 
I have lived in Kirkland for most of thirty years.  I have loved the artistic and small town atmosphere of 
Kirkland.  But over the years have seen what special interest groups, such as builders and 
developers, on the city council are doing to this lovely city (by the way, isn't that a conflict of interest?) 
and others like Kirkland.  I would hate to see Kirkland become a second Seattle, Bellevue or 
Sammamish all in the supposed name of progress.  My name for it is "lining the pockets" of those 
involved. 
 
I don't know why you even pretend to have community meetings regarding things of this nature as it is 
probably a forgone conclusion.  The council is going to do what it darn well pleases. 
 
Candyce Burke 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Leo <leog@uw.edu>
Sent: Saturday, July 30, 2016 10:41 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Statement Regarding Permit DRV16-01412
Attachments: IMG_0634.JPG; IMG_0633.JPG; IMG_0636.JPG

Hi Tony, 
       Besides meeting with you Monday and showing up to the hearing at City Hall, my wife and I wanted to 
submit a written statement, which will allow us to share pictures of the impact of the proposed development. 
 
There are three areas about the proposal of serious concern to us: 
 
1.  The loss of so many large trees, especially those abutting our and our neighbors to the east's lots.     
      This particular region of Kirkland is unique in that it has no natural or man-made buffers from 405.   Many 
stretches have burms (many with trees on them to boot), and/or sound walls.    Because the region directly next 
to 405 in the 116h St area is commercial, there has been no action over the decades to reduce the ever-
increasing noise from the freeway.   THE ONLY buffer that residents in our area have are the rapidly declining 
population of large trees in the neighborhoods.   We say rapidly declining because we have already lost so many 
with the development of 117th PL NE & NE 112th St, and the new row of houses off of a long shared driveway 
just east of 117th, also off 112th.   There is also a development underway at the bottom of our street, 116th Pl 
NE where one house was demolished to make way for four new ones, and in the process nearly all of the 25 
large trees are coming down.  We believe the lot on 11637 NE 112th PL is due for a similar development.    
       At the time when these neighborhoods were originally put in, 405 was nothing like the bustling, clogged 
thoroughfare it has become.   So much development over the years where so many large trees have been lost, 
combined with such an increase in traffic on the highway has meant a serious decline in the quality of life for 
residents who must put up with roar (road noise).    
       There is also the issue of subjecting residents to the light pollution from the commercial lots to the east of 
the proposal.   Many of the businesses have large, tall, bright floodlights that illuminate their properties at 
night.   The tall trees slated for removal in the proposal are the only buffer our neighbors and we have from 
these lights, which will light up the sides of our houses and flood our bedrooms at night.     
       While the proposal may/could include the replanting of foliage, it will be decades before any of it provides 
near the coverage/protection/buffer that the current trees do.   This results in a major negative impact to the 
quality of life for many of us nearby. 
 
2.   Traffic 
      The letter we received says that the planning review board only looks at project design and not issues like 
traffic.   Well, who does?   Where is the forum for residents to voice their concerns on this issue?   We're going 
to voice ours here, in hopes that you can pass them along, or perhaps bend the rules and take them into 
consideration since adding 86 homes where there were none, in an area of already impossible traffic, is going to 
bring quite a negative impact.    
        We invite any of the panel members to sit in the queue from NE 116th St to get on 405 Southbound on a 
weekday morning, from 7am as late as 11am.    The stoplight at NE 116th St and 120th Ave is consistently 
backed up in multiple directions already, with people unable to turn off of 120th because the receiving queues 
on the opposite sides of the lights are full.   There's also the traffic heading west on NE 116th St in the evening, 
which backs up a couple miles from Juanita.   
        Besides making things even more frustrating for current residents, the development will impact public 
safety; police, medical, and fire response will suffer as the responders will have to navigate through more traffic 
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and clogged intersections/streets.  With the new location of the police precinct just north of the proposal (off NE 
118th St), this could impact a great many residents.   
         There is nearly no transit infrastructure to provide reliable, efficient transportation (commutes, shopping, 
etc) for the residents in this area, with none on the horizon either (no rail on the CKC, and nothing on 405 for 
decades to come).  The meager bus service we have sits in the same, increasing traffic mess.  Allowing even 
more density in this region just seems irresponsible, showing a lack of regard for the quality of life of the 
current residents.    
 
3.    Schools 
        Overcrowding, touched on above, is already hitting our local schools.   We live about three blocks from 
AG Bell school, and had hoped for our future kids to go there someday.   Our next door neighbor (11330) was 
told that the school is full, and he has to send his kids elsewhere.   How is it that development and lack of urban 
planning has gotten to a point that one cannot send his kids to the school three blocks away?   
 
I don't know how many of our neighbors are going to speak up in writing or in person; We know we're just one 
voice, and that the commercial property owners and developers have teams of lawyers and advocates whose day 
job is pushing things like this development through.   None of them will have to live anywhere near it; they 
have a ton of money to gain, and nothing to lose.   The nearby residents affected, however, are in the exact 
opposite position. 
 
Attached are some pictures from our backyard of the trees I'll be losing; they are taken facing NE, towards the 
proposed development.   Imagine the change if/when they all disappear.  If those can be shared with the panel, 
as well as the above letter we would greatly appreciate it.   
 
Thanks, 
 
Leo & Melissa Gilbert 
11328 116th PL NE 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Jo <joheasty@hotmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 31, 2016 5:27 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Permit No. DRV16-01412

TO:  DRB, c/o Tony Leavitt, Kirkland Planning and Building Department 
RE:  Permit No. DRV16‐01412 
FROM:    JoAnn Heasty, 11308 116th Place NE, joheasty@hotmail.com 
  
This is in response to the proposed  82‐unit, three‐story multi‐family housing complex proposed on NE 116th 
Street. Below are some of the reasons why I believe this development should not be allowed: 
  
Kirkland’s Comprehensive Plan, the vision and guiding principles for our growth, states that residents want our 
city to be livable, accessible, and natural. The document states that the city strives to be sustainable, 
preserving and enhancing our natural environment. That it will work for air quality improvement and 
reduction of greenhouse gas emissions. That “where development may occur, care should be taken to plan for 
and use site specific development practices and regulations to minimize removal or destruction of trees, 
particularly significant stands of native evergreen trees, natural woodlands, and associated vegetation and 
sensitive area buffer.” (Policy E‐2.3) So, I ask you, how can removing all 91 trees on this planned site and 
adding 100+vehicles to an already stressed arterial meet these goals? The comprehensive plan further states, 
“Urban trees are regarded more and more as assets…the intent of Kirkland’s tree code is to maintain and 
enhance the city’s overall tree canopy in order to maximize the public benefits provided by trees.” Quite 
frankly, we have not experienced this in all the development happening currently in our neighborhood. (Yes, 
there are “beauty strips” and new trees, but they cannot provide the noise and visual buffer in place of native 
evergreen trees—at least not in my lifetime.) 
  
Another goal states that the city will assure infrastructure and services that support existing and future 
residents and businesses. The intersection of 120 Ave NE and NE 116th Street (just one block from the 
proposed development), cannot currently handle all the cars that want to continue eastbound on NE 116th 
under the freeway. Just imagine what these 82 units and the 600‐unit complex in the pipeline on NE 118th will 
do to the gridlock in this area. Since this intersection was recently redesigned, there is no hope that improved 
infrastructure will be available anytime soon. 
  
It appears that our cul‐de‐sac, which backs up to the proposed development, is in the Juanita neighborhood 
with different residential zoning. This proposed development is zoned TL‐10C (office), an area designated for 
light industry/office tenants. That certainly sounds preferable to high‐density, multi‐family housing that will 
destroy trees and impact traffic. We are hopeful that the Planning Department can make these two different 
land use districts compatible since only a line on the city map separates us. 
  
This proposed development is quite “slick” and well presented. Please consider recommending it for a 
“housing incentive areas” in Totem Lake that will be part of Kirkland’s urban center. The Vareze Multi‐Family 
Housing  development is incompatible with the existing homes and area surrounding it and should not be 
approved. 
 
Thank you. 
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Tony Leavitt

From: peterk <peterkwon@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, July 31, 2016 9:11 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Cc: darwinwheeler@hotmail.com; vmnoto@yahoo.com
Subject: Vareze Multi-Family housing File No. DRV16-01412

Tony Leavitt, 
My parents have lived in the house at 11325 117th place NE in Kirkland for the last 27 years, this is the house 
immediately south of the proposed Vareze Multi-Family housing project. 
 
Our main concerns are: 
-Erosion control and mitigation of the south slope during and after construction 
-Tree and vegetation removal (contributing to erosion) 
-Noise during and after construction 
-Privacy after construction 
-Lighting during and after construction that may shine into our bedrooms 
 
Please let us know how we can work together to address and mitigate these issues before further action is taken 
with this project.  Thank you. 
 
Peter Kwon, Grace and Paul Chwe 
11325 117th Place NE 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
 
peterkwon@gmail.com 
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Tony Leavitt

From: Jan Sanford <JanSan0204@msn.com>
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2016 4:11 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Cc: David Barnes
Subject: VAREZE MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING, FILE NO. DRV16-01412  -----------    -SCRIVANICH 

PUD, CASE NO SUB15-02157 

Hello Tony, 
  
I am writing on behalf of several homeowners living at Place One Sixteen (32 Townhomes off NE 116th 
and 115th Lane Ne), who use 116th daily to travel East to I-405 or West to Juanita.  I don't know if the 
City has any concept of the current daily challenges, which have continued to back up traffic on 116th, 
during peak hours.  Not only is it difficult to get in and out of our PLACE ONE SIXTEEN development; but 
the proposed two new developments (noted above for 82 and 27 homes respectively...with each home 
having at least two cars) will result in 218 more cars on NE 116th daily!  Honestly, it is sometimes so very 
dangerous, given the speed at which many drive NE 116th! 
  
As it is, the double Southbound on-ramp to I-405 presents a huge problem, upon navigating the NE 116th 
and 120th Avenue NE intersection traffic signals, as the backup has presented a level of frustration, in and 
of itself.  In addition the I-405 onramp narrows from two lanes to one access lane to I-405 South. This 
has become our worst nightmare and now we factor in an additional possible 218 more cars? 
  
While our correspondence prior has been with David Barnes regarding the above noted Scrivanich PUD 
(not the traffic concerns); many are now becoming very concerned with the additional traffic, which these 
two developments will encompass.  (82 units/VAREZE and 27 homes/SCRIVANICH...although I believe 19 
Scrivanich will spill out onto 116th and the other 8 lots to 112th.) Is the city proposing any new solutions 
to the NE 116th Street, which has now become the major thoroughfare to I-405?  Are there considerations 
for additional traffic lights?  As it is, NE 116th has become so very difficult and dangerous to access, given 
the speed at which the cars continue to travel!  There are cross walk lights for neighboring children and 
walkers crossing to Alexander Graham Bell Elementary; but no traffic lights for all the increased 
automobiles.   
  
Thank you for your time and consideration.  We look forward to gleaning any information and hopeful the 
City is already presenting solutions to this ongoing and potentially worsening issue. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Jan Sanford 
  
Jan Sanford 
Place One Sixteen 
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